
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 3 June 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education on 3 June 2020 Committee will be held 
virtually online. The press and public will be able to watch the meeting live online at 
the following link https://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil.  
 
Membership: 
 
Committee A: 
Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member 
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Christian Member 
Mrs R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member 
Mr J Hussein, Muslim Member 
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member 
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member 
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member 
Ms S Perlmutter, Jewish Member 
Vacancy, Hindu Member 
 
Committee B: 
Rev.J Guest, Church of England Member 
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member 
Vacancy, Church of England Member 
Vacancy, Church of England Member 
 
Committee C: 
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms A Harris, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms A Jellicoe, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms D Webster, Teachers’ Associations 
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations 
 
Committee D: 
Councillor G Collins 
Councillor M Kerin 
Vacancy, Local Authority 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

  Page 

https://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil


 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 4 March 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs  
 

 

6   Collective Worship  
 

9 - 32 

7   Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the Agreed 
Syllabus  
 

33 - 36 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

8   Appendix 1 - Supplementary Guidance on Progression within 
the Agreed Syllabus  
 

37 - 52 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 



 
 

Agenda published on: 26 May 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can of
[...]

Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 4 March 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

 

Committee A:  Mr A Anderson, Mrs H Kaur and Mrs R Saul 
 

Committee B: 
 

Rev.J Guest and Mrs L Fry  

Committee D: 
 

Councillor G Collins  

Apologies: Mrs S Lawson , Ms J Culloty, Mr T Ojetola, Mr Kariyawasam, 
Mrs Jellicoe, Ms Webster and Councillor Martin Kerin  
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
15.  Minutes  
 

The meeting was declared inquorate and it was agreed that the meeting 
would continue informally and recommendations would be put to SACRE 
Members at the next quorate meeting of SACRE, along with the minutes from 
the 9 January 2019, 4 June 2019 and 6 November 2019. 

 
16.  Items of Urgent Business  
 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
17.  Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
18.  Update on National Developments and Opportunities  
 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to 
Members and in doing so outlined the report detailed the key national 
developments that impacted on Religious Education, and with this suggested 
actions for SACRE were discussed.  
 
During discussions it was remarked the period since the last SACRE meeting, 
a number of developments had taken place such as the publication of 
guidance from the Department for Education (DfE) and a number of grant 
funded initiatives. These were presented to SACRE for consideration in 
support of the duties of SACRE and in accordance with the work plan. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



SACRE discussed the appendix touching on the subject of Collective Worship 
within schools and how this was being incorporated with other subjects such 
as PSHE . 

 
RESOLVED that SACRE:  

 
1. Review the information collected in Appendix 1 
2. Evaluate the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 
3. Consider the suggested actions 

 
19.  How Ofsted are reporting on RE  
 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report 
explaining in July 2018, SACRE reviewed the documents then being used as 
the framework for school inspection. Since that time, a revised Ofsted 
framework and handbook had been published which places far more 
emphasis on curriculum design. 
 
She continued to advice the report presented a sample of recent Ofsted 
reports that mentioned RE from around the country and suggested that 
SACRE considered their implications for Thurrock schools 

 
Members discussed the importance of calling Ofsted out in relation to RE and 
the in-depth assessments which were now being carried out.  
 
Discussions turned to the news that the new relationship policy would be 
being introduced to schools in September 2020 and schools would be working 
with parents before introducing to children at schools.  
 
It was commented that parents may not be able to withdraw children from 
relationship education, however it was a time for open conversations to be 
had and the framework for schools was clear.  

  
 RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 

1. Discuss the references to RE in appendix and consider what advice 
it might offer to schools about the implications for the place of RE in 
the curriculum.  

2. Share this advice with school leaders through the Headteacher 
Briefing and Governors through training. 

 
20.  Annual Report 2018/2019 - Thurrock SACRE  
 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the Annual Report to 
members of SACRE for approval. She continued to advise that she had contacted 
the schools within the borough for information. 
 
It was noted that the schools wanted to do better and it was part of the role of 
SACRE to help encourage the agreed syllabus and schemes of work to support 
teachers.  

Page 6



Members discussed and welcomed the report thanking the Associate Adviser for 
Religious Education for her hard work throughout the year for SACRE. 

 
RESOLVED that SACRE:  
 

1 Accepted this report as an accurate record of its work for the 
period September 2018 – July 2019; 

2 Requested that the Assistant Director Education and Skills writes 
to all schools to remind them of their statutory duties/ contractual 
obligations to provide religious education to all pupils on the 
school roll; 

3 Requested that the school effectiveness team include a review of 
schools’ provision for RE and Collective Worship as part of their 
annual conversations. Specifically, that they consider:  

 The impact on pupil outcomes of the combination of 

subjects such as RE, RSE, Citizenship and PSHE; 

 The impact on pupil attainment of pupils being entered for a 

GCSE at the end of year 10; 

 Whether or not the amount of time dedicated to RE on 

school timetables was sufficient for pupils to meet the aims 

of either the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus or, in the case of 

academy schools, either the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus or 

one that is ‘equally broad and ambitious’ 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



3 June 2020 ITEM: 6 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Collective Worship 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the duties of SACRE is to monitor the provision of Acts of Collective Worship 
in schools in the local authority. In the past, the information that enabled a SACRE to 
fulfil this duty might have been provided by a specialist local adviser who worked full 
time in an area. Cuts in the budgets of local authorities mean that only a small 
number employ such an adviser. Thurrock SACRE is fortunate that the Council do 
fund a specialist adviser for a fixed number of days to support their work. Likewise, 
the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) used to report on Acts of Worship but 
shorter inspections and a change in their focus means that inspectors do not 
systematically report on Acts of Collective Worship.  
 
Thurrock SACRE reviewed the policies of a number of schools in the summer term 
meeting 2019 and reported to schools on their findings.This report proposes that 
SACRE review a second sample of policies on Acts of Collective Worship that 
appear of school websites to determine if anything has changed in the last year and 
to identify good practice. As with the 2019 exercise. The aim of the exercise will be 
monitoring of provision and also for SACRE to become more informed about practice 
in local schools.  
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine how 
Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of the legal 
requirements set out in section 3 below. 

A. Harris Academy Ockendon 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



B. Grays Convent 
C. Kenningtons Primary 
D. Bulham Primary 

The policies reviewed in 2019 were as follows: 

1. Harris Academies – new policy attached (Harris Ockendon 2019) 
2. Bonneygate – 2015 policy on the website 
3. Horndon on the Hill – due for review November 2020 
4. Kenningtons Dec 2016 policy on website 
5. St Clere’s Sept 2018 policy on website 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

Acts of collective worship – traditionally called ‘assemblies’ by teachers and 
pupils alike – have long been a feature of British school life. The 1944 
Education Act simply stated that each school day should begin with an act of 
collective worship on the part of all pupils in attendance at the school. The 
daily requirement was restated in the 1988 Education Act which also set out a 
series of new legislative requirements concerning the organisation and 
character of collective worship.  

 
The government introduced guidance for schools in relation to the law of 
Religious Education and Collective Worship in the form of Circular 1/94. The 
Religious Education element of this document was updated by the publication 
of ‘Religious Education in English Schools’ in 2010 but no update was 
provided in relation to Acts of Collective Worship leaving schools with 
guidance that is more than 20 years old. 

 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 What does the legislation require? 
  

The legal requirements can be summarised as follows: 
 
3.1.1. All registered pupils in state-funded schools should take part in a daily act of 

collective worship unless wholly or partly withdrawn by parents. The term 
‘registered pupils’ includes students up to and including the age of eighteen 
years in a school sixth form or at a sixth form college but not pupils in nursery 
schools or classes. Students over the age of 18 are entitled to withdraw 
themselves from the Act of worship. Collective worship for special school 
pupils should be provided so far as practicable. 

 
3.1.2 There can be a single whole school act of collective worship or separate acts 

for pupils in different age of school activity groupings. 
 
3.1.3. Acts of collective worship can take place at any time of the school day and, 

with certain exceptions, should take place on the school premises. 

Page 10



 
3.1.4 In a community, academy or foundation schools (ie other than at voluntary-

aided schools), most acts of collective worship each term should be ‘wholly or 
mainly of a broadly Christian character’, that is, ‘reflecting’ the ‘broad 
traditions of Christian belief’ without being denominationally biased. But acts 
of collective worship should also be appropriate, having regard to pupils’ 
ages, aptitudes and family backgrounds. 

 
3.1.5 If a community, academy or foundation school believes that the Christian 

character clause (4 above) is inappropriate for the whole school or certain 
pupils within it, application can be made for a determination to have that 
clause lifted or modified. In the case of Academy schools, that application 
should be made to the Educational Funding Agency. In the case of community 
or foundation school, to the local Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) Unless the school requests otherwise, a determination 
will be reviewed by the local SACRE after five
[...]
t Bulphan C of E Academy, the leadership team monitor and evaluate collective worship as well as the Prayer 

Group. Information is gathered in a variety of ways so that monitoring can be as informative as possible.   

  

Methods for monitoring include:   

• Individual pupil questionnaires   

• Governor evaluations   

• Parent questionnaires   

• Pupil reflections   

• Informal discussions with children around the school   

• Weekly meetings with school’s Prayer Group   

  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



3 June 2020 ITEM: 7 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the 
Agreed Syllabus 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public but the appendix is exempt - copyright to RE Today Services 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitors provision for Religious 
Education in its local area where RE is delivered in accordance with the local Agreed 
Syllabus. Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and has conducted 
regular monitoring exercises to establish how effective the new syllabus has been in 
meeting its aim to raise standards of RE. The publication, by Ofsted of a revised 
inspection framework with a renewed focus on curriculum planning and design, has 
encouraged many schools to conduct a review of their curricula. Some of these have 
asked SACRE for guidance on progression within the Agreed Syllabus. RE Today 
have published guidance which, if approved by SACRE, can be distributed to 
schools as a supplement to the Agreed Syllabus.  

 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

 Consider the following:  
o the document, “‘Building progressions through your RE Agreed 

Syllabus’ 
o directing the RE Adviser to write an article for the bulletin to 

commend the document to schools 
o request that the web-team, upload the document to the password 

protected areas of the website 
o resources known to them from a faith perspective that could be 

added to the resources section of the website. 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background 
 

According to the DfE Guidance, Religious Education in English schools 
 

A SACRE must: 

 

 advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the agreed syllabus, 

and on matters related to its functions, whether in response to a 

referral from the LA or as it sees fit 

A SACRE should: 

 

 provide advice and support on the effective teaching of RE in 

accordance with the locally agreed syllabus; provide advice to the 

LA and its schools on methods of teaching, the choice of teaching 

material and the provision of teacher training 

 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The publication of the revised inspection framework marks a significant 

change in the focus of the inspection of schools. Some schools have found 
these changes to be straight-forward and others more challenging.  

 
3.2 Here are a selection of comments from Ofsted reports that highlight some of 

the opportunities and challenges: 
 

“Although curriculum planning builds on previous learning, the quality is not 
consistent. Planning in geography, music and RE does not always provide 
enough opportunities for pupils to apply their learning to secure knowledge. 
Leaders need to make sure that all subject plans provide the opportunity for 
pupils to apply and deepen their knowledge. “ - primary 
 
“Across the subjects, planning is not effective enough. Leaders have not 
thought through the main things they want pupils to know and remember. 
They have not planned learning in a logical order. Consequently, pupils do not 
build on what they already know. This limits their 
[...]
:  Lindsey Marks 
          Deputy Head of Law 

 
The legal duties on the advisory council are set out in s391 of the Education 
Act 1996.  The main one is to advise the local authority on such matters 
connected with the religious worship in community schools or in foundation 
schools which do not have a religious character and the religious education to 
be given in accordance with an agreed or other syllabus as the authority may 
refer to the council or as the council may see fit.   

 

Page 35



 
7.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by: Rebecca Lee 

 Community Development Officer 

The aim of sharing this guidance with schools is to support them to raise 
standards in Religious Education.  Higher standards in the teaching of RE will 
help schools to fulfil their statutory duty to promote community cohesion and 
to encourage better respect and tolerance for those with different religions 
and beliefs. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 

 Not applicable 

8.  Appendices  
 

 Appendix 1 –  Building Progression through your RE Agreed 
Syllabus (Exempt)  

 
Report Author: 
 
Deborah Weston OBE 

Associate Adviser for RE 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Collective Worship
	7 Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the Agreed Syllabus
	8 Appendix 1 - Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the Agreed Syllabus



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held 
on 3 June 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Committee A:  Mr A Anderson, Mrs H Kaur, Mrs S Lawson, Mr A Kariyanawasm  and 
Mr T Ojetola 
 

Committee B: 
 

Rev.J Guest and Mrs L Fry  

Committee C: 
 
Committee D: 
 

Ms J Culloty  and Mrs A Jellicoe  
 
Councillors Collins and  Kerin 

Apologies: Mrs R Saul, Ms Webster and Ms Perlmutter 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded and live-streamed to YouTube. 
 

1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held on 9 
January 2019, 4 June 2019, 6 November 2019 and 4 March 2020 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs  
 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair of the Committee.  It was 
proposed by Rev. Guest and seconded by Councillor Kerin, that Mr Anderson be 
appointed as Chair of the Committee.  
 
Mr Anderson, commented that if he was to become Chair of SACRE he had big 
shoes to fill, following Rev. Guest. He continued by thanking Rev. Guest for all he 
had done for SACRE. 
 
During discussions it was also agreed that Mr Anderson be moved from Committee A 
to Committee B.  
 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, B, C 
and D.  



 
The Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education sought if Members 
were still happy with the meeting date and time. It was agreed that a Wednesday was 
still the best day of the week to meet and further agreed to move the start time back 
to 6.30pm.  

 
RESOLVED that:  

 
That Mr P Anderson be appointed as Chair of Thurrock SACRE.  
 
The following members be elected as Vice Chairs:  

 
Committee A: Mr T Ojetola 
Committee B: Mr P Anderson 
Committee C: Ms J Culloty   
Committee D: Councillor Collins  
 

5. Collective Worship  
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to Members, and 
in doing so, outlined the report detailing that one of the duties of SACRE was to 
monitor the provision of Acts of Collective Worship in schools within the local 
authority.   
 
Members heard how Thurrock SACRE had reviewed the policies of a number of 
schools in the summer term meeting 2019 and reported to schools on their findings. 
The report proposed that SACRE reviewed a second sample of policies on Acts of 
Collective Worship that appeared on school websites to determine if anything had 
changed in the last year and to identify good practice. The Associate Adviser for 
Religious Education commented that Collective Worship was a difficult topic as it was 
not a requirement of the relevant legislation. 
 
It was raised as to the right of withdrawing children from participating in Religious 
Education and Collective Worship in schools. SACRE heard how the legislation 
stated that all registered pupils in state-funded schools should take part in a daily act 
of collective worship unless wholly or partly withdrawn by parents. The term 
‘registered pupils’ included students up to and including the age of eighteen years in 
a school, sixth form or at a sixth form college but not pupils in nursery schools or 
classes.  
 
The Teachers Representatives on SACRE commented they had not experienced 
children being withdrawn from Religious Education at either of their secondary 
schools. Both advised that students held assembles on different faiths as well as 
other topics, and all students from year 7 to year 11 were involved.  
 
During discussions it was identified that should a child be withdrawn from Collective 
Worship and Religious Education then there was a policy in place in Thurrock to 
monitor such decisions.  
 
It was queried by Councillor Collins as to what clear acts of worship were, for 
example he commented teaching children to be good citizens and British values.  
 
Mr Ojetola left at 6.55pm 
 



The Associate Adviser for Religious Education was thanked for her report, Members 
commented the lists drawn up from the previous meeting at the end of 2019 were 
helpful when comparing with the schools policies. 
 
It was further commented that it was felt there was no need to amend the current list 
as it expressed what Members of SACRE looking for. 
 
Members went on to discuss the language to explain Collective Worship within 
school policies and it was felt that sometimes this was confusing for parents, phrases 
such as ‘Let us pray’ we're connected to the Christian faith. The Associate Adviser for 
Religious Education explained that the definition of Collective Worship hadn't been 
changed or amended since the 1944 Act. 
 
It was queried as to whether it was possible to create a policy template with clearer 
language to make it easier for parents to understand when looking on schools 
websites. 
 
The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND referred to the question on 
British Values, and in doing so, explained that British values were be taught within 
schools; however these were taught within different subjects other than Religious 
Education such as PSHE. She further stated that Collective Worship within Schools 
would be covered in other curriculum areas such as year or group assemblies. 
 
The Teacher Representatives stated that teaching British values went hand-in-hand 
with Collective Worship. All of the teachers agreed that they were at the core of the 
curriculum. It was further stated that British values were within all faiths such as 
Sikhism, with children being taught to be kind and honest. The Teacher 
Representatives further agreed with the point made by the Strategic Lead for School 
Effectiveness and SEND in that these were also at the core of school assemblies 
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education replied to the suggestion of having a 
template for SACRE to produce to schools, in that although this was a good idea in 
principal, schools were not required to have a policy on Collect Worship.  However if 
SACRE wished the Associate Adviser for Religious Education was happy to write to 
the schools and share their lists with them, which they could use to create their own 
policy amend their policy if they wished. 
 
The Chair of the Committee stated that all schools were different when it came to 
teaching Collective Worship for example Faith schools such as Catholic or Church of 
England schools within the borough would aim their teachings toward their faiths. 
 
Stella Lawson left the committee at 7 PM. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 

Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine how 
Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of the legal 
requirements set out in section 3 below. 

A. Harris Academy Ockendon 

B. Grays Convent 

C. Kenningtons Primary 

D. Bulham Primary 



The policies reviewed in 2019 were as follows: 

1. Harris Academies – new policy attached (Harris Ockendon 2019) 

2. Bonneygate – 2015 policy on the website 

3. Horndon on the Hill – due for review November 2020 

4. Kenningtons Dec 2016 policy on website 

5. St Clere’s Sept 2018 policy on website 

 
Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members of SACRE agreed that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they could involve the possible 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph1 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

 

6. Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the Agreed Syllabus  
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report explaining that 
in order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitored provision for Religious 
Education in its local area where Religious Education was delivered in accordance 
with the local Agreed Syllabus.  
 
Members heard how Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and had 
conducted regular monitoring exercises to establish how effective the new syllabus 
had been in meeting its aim to raise standards of Religious Education. The 
publication, by Ofsted of a revised inspection framework with a renewed focus on 
curriculum planning and design, had encouraged many schools to conduct a review 
of their curricula. Some of these Schools had asked SACRE for guidance on 
progression within the Agreed Syllabus.  
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education advised that RE Today had published 
guidance which, if approved by SACRE, could be distributed to schools as a 
supplement to the Agreed Syllabus.  
 
During discussions it was mentioned that according to the Department for Education 
Guidance, Religious Education in English schools, a SACRE must advise the Local 
Authority on RE in accordance with the agreed syllabus, and on matters related to its 
functions, whether in response to a referral from the Local Authority or as it sees fit. A 
SACRE should also provide advice and support on the effective teaching of RE in 
accordance with the locally agreed syllabus; provide advice to the Local Authority 
and its schools on methods of teaching, the choice of teaching material and the 
provision of teacher training. 
 
The Teacher Representatives sitting on SACRE confirmed the agreed syllabus for 
Thurrock was used in both of their schools, along with the guidance document. Mrs 
Jellicoe advised that Thurrock’s agreed syllabus was up for renewal next year (2021). 
 
Members were further advised by Ms Culloty that although the agreed syllabus was 
not perhaps used in topic order at her school they did use the agreed syllabus and 
incorporated other life topics.  



 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 

Consider the following:  

 the document, “‘Building progressions through your RE Agreed 
Syllabus’ 

 directing the RE Adviser to write an article for the bulletin to commend 
the document to schools 

 request that the web-team, upload the document to the password 
protected areas of the website 

 resources known to them from a faith perspective that could be added 
to the resources section of the website. 

 
Any Other Business  

 
The Chair of the SACRE advised that the next meeting was to be held in November 
2020.  

 
Members of SACRE offered their thanks to Rev. Guest as this was this last meeting 
on SACRE. He was further congratulated for his award of Freedom of Borough.  
 

 
 
The meeting finished at 7.17 pm 

 
Approved as a true and correct record 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

